

No. 18-50299

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

WAL-MART STORES, INCORPORATED; WAL-MART STORES TEXAS,
L.L.C.; SAM'S EAST, INCORPORATED; QUALITY LICENSING
CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs - Appellees / Cross-Appellants

v.

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION; KEVIN LILLY,
PRESIDING OFFICER OF THE TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE
COMMISSION; IDA CLEMENT STEEN,

Defendants - Appellants / Cross-Appellees

and

TEXAS PACKAGE STORES ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED,

Movant - Appellant / Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:15-cv-00134-RP

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF
FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

JOHN C. SULLIVAN
Assistant Solicitor General
john.sullivan@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

ADAM N. BITTER
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. Appellees Have Not Shown The Discriminatory Purpose Or Discriminatory Effect Required For A Dormant Commerce Clause Violation.	5
A. A Dormant Commerce Clause Violation Requires Actual Discrimination.	5
B. The Record Does Not Reflect a Discriminatory Purpose Behind the Public Corporation Ban.	8
C. As Evidenced by Out-of-State Companies Routinely Participating in the Texas Liquor Market, the Corporation Ban Does Not Have a Discriminatory Effect.	17
D. <i>Pike</i> Does Not Invalidate the Non-Discriminatory Corporation Ban.....	18
1. <i>Pike</i> balancing cannot invalidate state alcohol regulations.	19
2. The public corporation ban survives <i>Pike</i>	21
II. There Is No Basis For Enjoining The Five-Permit Limit.	24
A. The Consanguinity Exception Does Not Violate Equal Protection.	24
B. Enjoining the Constitutional Five-Permit Limit is Inappropriate.	28
III. The Cross-Appeal Arguments Fail, Too.....	29
A. The Corporation Ban Does Not Violate Equal Protection.	30
B. The Permit Limit Does Not Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause.	31
Conclusion.....	32
Certificate of Service.....	33
Certificate of Compliance	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdullah v. Comm’r of Ins.</i> , 84 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	6, 19
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N. Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	6, 19
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>cert granted sub nom.</i> , <i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Byrd</i> , 139 S. Ct. 52 (2018)	13, 23
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	28
<i>Churchill Downs, Inc. v. Trout</i> , 589 F. App’x 233 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)	10, 11, 17
<i>Comptroller of Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	8
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994) (<i>Cooper I</i>)	2, 12, 13, 14, 16

Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016) (*Cooper II*) 19

Cox v. Schweiker,
684 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1982) 28

CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.,
481 U.S. 69 (1987)..... 1, 10, 11, 12, 18

Dep’t of Revenue of Kentucky. v. Davis,
553 U.S. 328 (2008) 22

Dickerson v. Bailey,
336 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2003) 19

Exxon Corp. v. Gov. of Maryland,
437 U.S. 117 (1978)..... 1, 11, 18

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 23, 24, 25, 30

Fletcher v. Peck,
10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)..... 7

Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.,
264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) 2, 18, 21, 22

Granholt v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... 20

Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Grosjean,
301 U.S. 412 (1937) 25

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993) 27

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 17, 18

Int’l Truck & Engine Corp. v. Bray,
372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004), opinion corrected on denial of reh’g,
380 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2004) 5, 11, 18, 22

Lebamoff Enters., Inc. v. Huskey,
666 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 19, 20

Maine v. Taylor,
477 U.S. 131 (1986) 14

Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Pine Belt Reg’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,
389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004)10, 21, 22

North Dakota v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990) 22, 24

Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality,
511 U.S. 93 (1994)2

Palmer v. Thompson,
403 U.S. 217 (1971)7

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970)*passim*

Rose v. Doctors Hosp.,
801 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. 1990).....28

S. Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of Alcohol & Tobacco Control,
731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013) 23

S.D. Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine,
340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)7

Serv. Machine & Shipbuilding Corp. v. Edwards,
617 F.2d 70 (5th Cir. 1980).....22

St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,
712 F.3d 215 (2013)3

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 15

United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,
550 U.S. 330 (2007)22

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) 15

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 8, 9, 10, 11

Villegas-Sarabia v. Duke,
874 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2017) 29

W. Union Tel. Co. v. State,
62 Tex. 630 (1884) 29

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore,
252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 7

Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen,
612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010) 20, 23

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const.

amend. XIV *passim*

amend. XXI *passim*

art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) *passim*

Okla. Const, art XXVIII A, § 4(A) 2

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 41-311(b)(1) & (6) 13, 16-17

Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.032(c) 28

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, A Matter of Interpretation (1997) 8
